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13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.

21.
22.
283.

25.
26.
27.
28.

29

32.
33.

35.
36.
37.
38.

40.
41.
42.
43.
44.
45.
46.

48.
49.

Veranstalter:

ESV Lokomotive Dessau e.V.

. PL.

Pl.

Pl.
Pl.
Pl.
Pl.
Pl.
Pl.

. PL.
. PL.

Pl.
Pl.
Pl.
Pl.
Pl.
Pl.
Pl.

Pl.
Pl.
Pl.

Pl.
Pl.
Pl.
Pl.
.PL.

Pl.
Pl.

Pl.
Pl.
Pl.
Pl.

Pl.
Pl.
Pl.
Pl.
Pl.
Pl.
Pl.

Pl.
Pl.

Manner- Paare

St. Rarek/ Sommer

Heydorn/ Potschak

Steffen Rarek/ Andre® Sommer
Mario Kopf/ Michael Kovermann
Eik Fricke/ Holger Stoeck
Marcus Heintze/ Steffen Rarek
Julius Hristow/ Tobias Schréder
Steffen Rarek/ Joachim Zerbes
Mario Gursky/ Jens- P. Scholz
Gabelunke/ E. Béhschnitt
Heydorn/ Baumung

Denis Heydorrn/ Mike Sparfeld
Heydorn/ Althaus

Denis Heydorrn/ Mike Sparfeld
Denis Heydorn/ Mike Sparfeld
Martin Gradhand/ Steffen Rarek
Denis Heydorn/ Mike Sparfeld
R. Gléckner/ Althaus

Heydorn/ Sparfeld

Horvath, Stefan/ Sparfeld, Mike
Porner, Gernot/ Rarek, Steffen
Jabin/ Gréger

Peter Althaus/ Frank Krejcik
Denis Heydorrn/ Mike Sparfeld
Jorg Friese/ Joachim Schulze
M. Schulze/ Raetz

Harry Kiuhnelt/ Uwe Winkler
Jirgen Baumung/ Denis Heydorn
Marco Begert/ Ralf Focke

Lars Lieske/ Marcel Schulze
Peter Althaus/ Frank Krejcik
Marco Begert/ Mike Sparfeld
Spengler/ Zielinski

Baumgarten, Jonas/ Loettel, Cedrik
Christoph Finze/ Heiko Naumann
Erik Allner/ Matthias Allner
Christoph Finze/ Torsten Franke
Georg Kihnelt/ Lars Lieske
Andy Baake/ Rene Mahlke
Baumung/ Hblig

Holig/ Ucko

Franke, Torster/ Pick, Johannes
Mario Héhne/ Mike Sparfeld
Harchati Chafik/ Sebastian Kupijaj
Mike Breitung/ Jens Hildebrandt
Frank Berger/ Manfred Ucko
Baake, Andy/ Mahle, Rene’
Falkenthal, Mario/ Horvath, Stefan
Ewald Fenske/ Gunter Liese

Bestenliste Stundenpaarlauf "Nikolauslauf”

Stand bis 2015

HLF

LC Dibener Heide

SV Teutschenthal/ USV Halle
USV Halle

LAV Halensia

SV Teutschenthal

Ski Club Kéthen

SV TeutschenthalTV Dresden
PSV Halle

LC Dibener Heide

LC Diibener Heide/ ESV Lok DE
LC Dibener Heide/ 1. LAC DE

Lantzsch-Team De./ Germ. Rofl.

LC Dibener Heide/ 1. LAC DE
LC Diibener Heide/ 1. LAC DE
USV Halle/ SV Halle

LC Diibener Heide/ 1. LAC DE
Rot- Weil3 Zerbst/ Germ. Rofl.
Lantzsch- Team Dessau

1. LAC DE

VS Leipzig

SC 1927 Kéthen

Germania RoBlau

LC Dibener Heide/ 1. LAC DE
VLG 91 Magdeburg

Blau- Weif3 Dessau

TV 92 Dessau

ESV Lok DE LC Dubener Heide
1. LAC DE

1. LAC DE/ VS Halle
Germania RoBlau

1. LAC DE

Rot- Weil3 Zerbst

Ski Club Kéthen

Ski Club Kéthen

1. LAC DE/ avendi- Team

Ski Club Kéthen

TV 92 Dessau/ 1. LAC DE
Rot- Weil3 Zerbst

ESV Lok DE

ESV Lok DE

Ski Club Kéthen

1. LAC DE

VS Kéthen

1. LAC DE

LAV Halensia/ ESV Lok DE
VS Zerbst/ Rot- Weiss- Zerbst
ESV Lok DE, Vollyb./ 1. LAC DE
Germania RoBlau

20.200 m
20.000 m
20.000 m
19.750 m
19.730 m
19.350 m
19.150 m
18.925 m
18.900 m
18.800 m
18.620 m
18.620 m
18.600 m
18.520 m
18.450 m
18.250 m
18.230 m
18.220 m
18.200 m
18.200 m
18.140 m
18.120 m
17.900 m
17.900 m
17.830 m
17.725 m
17.700 m
17.640 m
17.600 m
17.600 m
17.600 m
17.560 m
17.500 m
17.500 m
17.470 m
17.450 m
17.435 m
17.400 m
17.400 m
17.360 m
17.350 m
17.325 m
17.320 m
17.270 m
17.260 m
17.200 m
17.200 m
17.140 m
17.100 m

2001
2001
2006
2004
2006
2005
2011
2007
2003
2001
2000
2004
1999
2007
2005
2004
2006
2001
1998
2015
2014
2000
2005
2011
2003
2000
2003
2002
2004
2005
2009
2013
1998
2015
2009
2011
2008
2003
2013
1999
2000
2015
2008
2012
2012
2006
2014
2014
2004



50.
51.

53.
54.
55.
56.

58.
59.
60.
61.

63.

68.
69.

73.
74.

76.
77.
78.

80.
81.
82.
83.
84.
85.
86.
87.
88.

90.
91.

93.
94.
95.

99. PL.
100. PI.
101. PL.

Veranstalter:

ESV Lokomotive Dessau e.V.

PI.
Pl.

Pl.
Pl.
Pl.
Pl.

Pl.
Pl.
Pl.
Pl.

Pl.

Pl.
Pl.

Pl.
Pl.

Pl.
Pl.
Pl.

Pl.
Pl.
Pl.
Pl.
Pl.
Pl.
Pl.
Pl.
Pl.

Pl.
Pl.

Pl.
Pl.
Pl.

Georgi, Oliver/ Sparfeld, Mike
Martin Sonntag/ Manfred Ucko
Allner, Matthias/ Engel, Erik
Jurgen Baumung/ Hubert Lang
Peter Althaus/ Frank Krejcik
Torsten Franke/ Heiko Naumann
Apitz/ Fenske

Holig/ Ucko

Marwin Fischer/ Lars Lieske
Liese/ Fenske

Baumung/ Apitz

Liese/ Fenske

Frank Albrecht/ Michael Kénig
Raetz/ Wernicke

Reinhard Gléckner, Martin Sonntag
Julius Hristow/ Heiko Naumann
Jens Hildebrandt/ Mike Sparfeld
Simon Frieder/ Mario Kopf

Dirk Rudnick/ Ingo Schmidt
Ewald Fenske/ Glnter Liese
Ewald Fenske/ Glinter Liese
Harald Hofmann/ Sebastian Kupijaj
Friedrich Sakwerda/ Hubert Wittig
Raetz/ Jost

Sorge/ Stittrich

Marco Begert/ Mario Hohne
Anton/ Apitz

Baumung/ Ucko

Ewald Fenske/ Glinter Liese
Busse, Stev/ Petrus, Holger
Marvin Fischer/ Ralf Friedrich
Erwin Heimann/ Michael Heimann
Liese/ Fenske

R. Gléckner/ Kittan

Frank Krejcik/ Frank Lautenschlag
Ewald Fenske/ Giinther Liese
Oehling/ Ucko

Guth/ Heidemann

Torsten Franke/ Horst Hoffmann
Baake, Andy/ Heimann, Michael
E. Heimann/ M. Heimann

Raetz/ Schulze

Jirgen Baumung/ Hubert Lang
Engel, Erik/ Geserick, Denis
Detlef Hirsch/ Uwe Sprenger
Max Apel/ Martin Liebrecht
Ewald Fenske/ Glinter Liese
Ewald Fenske/ Giinther Liese
Kieseler, Torsten/ P6hle, Eckhard
Klaus Brett/ Giinter Liese

Bantel, Michael/ MeiBner, Peter
Falk Klemm/ Gerd Hélig

Bestenliste Stundenpaarlauf "Nikolauslauf”

Stand bis 2015

SG Elbe/ Mulde// 1. LAC DE
ESV Lok DE

avendi- Team/ SC Elbe- Mulde
VS Lingen/ VS

Germania RoBlau

Ski Club Kéthen
Germania RoBlau

ESV Lok DE

TV 92 Dessau/ 1. LAC DE
SV Germania 08 RoBlau
ESV Lok DE/ VS RoBlau
Germania RoBlau

VS DE

Blau- Weil3 Dessau

Rot- Weil3 Zerbst/ ESV Lok DE
Ski Club Kéthen

1. LAC DE

Liborius Gymnasium DE
Union Sandersdorf
Germania RoBlau
Germania RoBlau

FSV Kéthen

1. LAC DE/ VS Dessau

1. LAC DE

SC 1927 Kdéthen

1. LAC DE

ViL GHC/ RoBlau

ESV Lok DE

Germania RoBlau

LC Anhalt

TV 92 Dessau

VS Dessau

Germania RoBlau

Rot- Weil3 Zerbst/ TVD 92
Germania RoBlau
Germania RoBlau

ESV Lok DE

Rot- Weil3 Zerbst

Ski Club Kéthen

VS Zerbst/ VS Dessau- RoBlau
VS DE

Blau- Weil3 Dessau

ESV Lok DE

SG Elbe/ Mulde
Funkplatzgarde

Germania RoBlau
Germania RoBlau
Germania RoBlau

ESV Lok Dessau
Germania RoBlau

ESV Lok Dessau, OL

VS/ ESV Lok DE

17.080 m
17.000 m
17.000 m
16.960 m
16.950 m
16.930 m
16.900 m
16.900 m
16.830 m
16.780 m
16.750 m
16.700 m
16.700 m
16.600 m
16.600 m
16.600 m
16.600 m
16.600 m
16.555 m
16.400 m
16.400 m
16.400 m
16.400 m
16.300 m
16.250 m
16.250 m
16.215 m
16.130 m
16.100 m
16.100 m
16.050 m
16.030 m
16.020 m
16.000 m
15.950 m
15.900 m
15.850 m
15.840 m
15.780 m
15.780 m
15.740 m
15.700 m
15.700 m
15.685 m
15.625 m
15.600 m
15.600 m
15.600 m
15.600 m
15.400 m
15.375 m
15.360 m

2014
2003
2015
2006
2010
2012
1999
2001
2004
2000
2001
2001
2005
1999
2002
2008
2010
2011
2008
2002
2005
2006
2006
2001
2000
2007
2000
1998
2006
2015
2003
2006
1998
2000
2011
2011
1999
1998
2011
2015
1999
1998
2003
2014
2002
2003
2007
2008
2015
2003
2014
2002



102.
103.
104.
105.
106.
107.
108.

110.
111.
112.

115.
116.

118.
119.
120.
121.
122.
123.

125.

127.
128.

130.
131.
132.

134.
135.
136.

138.
139.
140.
141.
142.
143.
144.
145.
146.
147.
148.
149.
150.
151.
152.
153.

Veranstalter:
ESV Lokomotive Dessau e.V.

Bestenliste Stundenpaarlauf "Nikolauslauf”

Stand bis 2015

Pl.  Ewald Fenske/ Giinther Liese Germania RoBlau
Pl.  Kuhnl/ Guntowski DSV 97
Pl.  Wolfgang Ebel/ Hans- G. Jung VS/ DSV 97
Pl.  Frank Hildebrandt/ Uwe Sprenger VS
Pl.  Rudnick, Dirk/ Schmidt, Ingo Union Sandersdorf
Pl.  Jung/ Leiste DSV 97
Pl.  Ewald Fenske/ Giinther Liese Germania RoBlau
Sieg Pascal/ Sieg, Volker 1. LAC Dessau/ VS Aken
Pl.  Benni Schulzz Mike Sparfeld Anhalt DE/ 1. LAC DE
Pl.  Drews/ Winzer Blau- Weil3 Dessau
Pl.  Petry/ F. Mosebach TSV Aken
Guido Berger/ Phillipp Blintge Wasserw. DE/ Liborius Gym. DE
Jens Hildebrandt/ Mathias Zahorszki 1. LAC DE// VS DE/ RO
Pl.  Erik Allner/ Matthias Allner avendi- Team
Pl.  Andreas Kaiser/ Clemens Kaiser ESV Lok DE
Kieseler, Torsten/ Péhle, Eckhard ESV Lok Dessau, LA
Pl.  Wegener/ Rotschuh VS
Pl.  Guido Berger/ Eckhard Péhle Wasserwacht DE// ESV Lok DE
Pl. K. Mosebach/ Géansewig TSV Aken/ ESV Lok DE
Pl.  Siegfried Ballentin/ Patrick Richter SV Teutschenthal
Pl.  Brett/ Apitz Germania RoBlauw/ Rodleben
Pl.  P. Freund Sen./ P. Freund Jun. VS DE
Roland Hebsacker/ Tony Hebsacker
Pl.  Korthals/ Kénig DSV 97/ Blau- Weil3 Dessau
Matthias Allner/ Markus Landgraf 1. LAC DE/ avendi- Team
Pl.  Klemm/ Géansewig VS/ ESV Lok DE
Pl.  Andreas Kaiser/ Clemens Kaiser 1. LAC DE/ ESV Lok DE
Liese, Armin/ Liese, Glnter DRHV 06/ SV Germania RoBlau
Pl.  Erwin Heimann/ Michael Heimann
Pl.  Neumann, Roy/ Ziemer, Jan VS Dessau- RoBlau/ SV Griin-Wie Dessau
Pl.  Ewald Fenske/ Giinther Liese Germania RoBlau
Ewald Fenske/ Ginther Liese Germania RoBlau
Pl.  Dirk Heuberger/ Volker Sieg VS DE/ RO
Pl. Normann Bergmann/ Heiko Menzel VS
Pl.  H.- G. Jung/ S. Jung DSV 97
Eckhard Pohle/ Falko Scheibe ESV Lok DE/ 1. LAC DE
Pl.  Mitsching/ Mitsching Germania RoBlau
Pl.  Kuhnelt/ Dietrich Philanthropinum
Pl.  Frank Krejcik/ Winfried Guntowski Germania RoBlauw/ DSV 97
Pl.  Tobias Feige/ Tim Wachsmuth Ski Club Kéthen
Pl.  Begert/ Hildebrandt 1. LAC DE/ VS
Pl.  Réttig/ Knappe ESV Lok DE
Pl.  Jens Hildebrandt/ Volker Kurz VS DE/ RO// 1. LAC DE
Pl.  Friedrich Sakwerda/ Hubert Wittig 1. LAC DE/ VS Dessau
Pl.  Géansewig/ Soika ESV Lok DE/ VS DE
Pl.  Klaus Brett/ Frank Lautenschlag Germania RoBlaw/ VS Landau
Pl.  Bernd Knappe/ Udo Sternkopf ESV Lok DE
Pl.  Erwin Heimann/ Michael Heimann VS Dessau
Pl.  Volker kurz/ Frank Lautenschlag 1. LAC DE/ VS RoBlau
Pl.  Georg Grohmann/ Frank Schwerdtfeger Germania Kéthen
Pl.  Neumann, Malte/ Zerrenner, Heiko Ski Club Kéthen
Pl.  Kihne, Fabian/ Schulze, Michael SC Elbe- Mulde

15.350 m
15.340 m
15.275 m
15.250 m
15.230 m
15.220 m
15.200 m
15.200 m
15.150 m
15.100 m
15.000 m
15.000 m
15.000 m
14.950 m
14.940 m
14.940 m
14.920 m
14.900 m
14.880 m
14.850 m
14.820 m
14.800 m
14.800 m
14.750 m
14.750 m
14.700 m
14.650 m
14.650 m
14.620 m
14.600 m
14.500 m
14.500 m
14.480 m
14.425 m
14.400 m
14.400 m
14.395 m
14.300 m
14.275 m
14.265 m
14.220 m
14.185 m
14.165 m
14.125 m
14.100 m
14.075 m
14.065 m
14.050 m
14.045 m
14.020 m
13.935 m
13.930 m

2009
2001
2003
2003
2015
1999
2012
2015
2003
1999
2000
2011
2011
2007
2002
2014
2001
2012
2000
2006
1998
1999
2002
1998
2008
2001
2003
2015
2002
2015
2010
2014
2013
2005
2001
2007
1998
2000
2002
2013
2001
2000
2009
2007
1999
2007
2002
2007
2005
2011
2015
2015



154.
155.
156.
157.
158.
159.
160.
161.
162.
163.

165.
166.

168.
169.
170.
171.
172.
173.
174.

176.
177.
178.
179.

181.
182.

184.

Veranstalter:

ESV Lokomotive Dessau e.V.

PI.
PI.
Pl.
PI.
Pl.
PI.
Pl.
PI.
Pl.
Pl.

Pl.
Pl.

Pl.
Pl.
Pl.
Pl.
Pl.
Pl.
Pl.

Pl.
Pl.
Pl.
Pl.

Pl.
Pl.

Pl.

Egelkraut, Marco/ Specht, Norbert
Wendt/ Zitterbart

Guido Berger/ Michael Kénig
Knappe/ Schulze

Eckhard Pohle/ Falko Scheibe
Hans- Ginter Jung/ Sebastian Jung
Gropler, Rainer/ Kretschman, Heiko
Thomas Engler/ Holger Richter
Bauer, Michael/ Naumann Michael
Steffen Lieske/ Michael Schulz
Georg Grohmann/ Frank Schwerdtfeger
M. Schulz/ Guntowski

Dieter Sparfeld/ Hajo Fricke
Eckhard Pohle/ Dieter Sparfeld
Kurz, Volker/ Zienert, Uwe

Torsten Kieseler/ Eckhard Péhle
Ralph Focke/ Wolfgang Grahl
Guido Berger/ Manfred Schulze
Rittel/ Matzdorf

Lautenschlag/ Rarek

Kai Lieske/ Steffen Lieske
Benjamin Diedering/ Eike Diedering
Kai Lieske/ Benjamin Schulz
Sparfeld, Ben/ Sparfeld, Dieter

St. Lieske/ M. Schulz

Weder/ Fanghénel

Rainer Gropler/ Horst Kittan
Steffen lieske/ Michael Schulz
Horst Kittan/ Steffen Lieske
Thomas Kiihn/ Manfred Schubert
Schubert, Manfred/ Schulze, Manfred

Einzelaufer
1 Stunde
Denis Heydorn

1/2 Stunde
Wolfgang Grahl
Wolfgang Grahl

Bestenliste Stundenpaarlauf "Nikolauslauf”

Stand bis 2015

VS DE/ RO

DSV 97

Wasserwacht DE// VS DE/ RO
ESV Lok DE

ESV Lok DE// VS DE/ RO
DSV 97

ESV Lok Dessau/ Stahlbau Dessau

1. LAC Dessau

TuS Kochstedt

Germania Kéthen

ESV Lok DE/ DSV 97

1. LAC DE

ESV Lok DE/ 1. LAC DE

1. LAC Dessau

ESV Lok DE

1. LAC DE/ VS Gréfenhainichen
Wasserwacht DE// VS DE/ RO
DSV 97

Germania RoBlau

VS Dessau

VS Aken

VS DE/ Dessau 05

VS DE/ RO// 1. LAC DE

VS DE/ ESV Lok DE

1. LAC DE

ESV Lok DE// VS DE/ RO

VS

TV 92 Dessau/ TuS Kochstedt
Dietrichshainer Gartenlaufer
Dietrichsh. Gartenl.// VS DE/ RO

LC Diibener Heide

VS Gréfenhainichen
VS Gréfenhainichen

13.920 m
13.800 m
13.600 m
13.570 m
13.550 m
13.525 m
13.500 m
13.450 m
13.425 m
13.300 m
13.300 m
13.080 m
13.060 m
13.060 m
13.050 m
13.000 m
12.950 m
12.900 m
12.800 m
12.500 m
12.400 m
12.400 m
12.300 m
12.065 m
11.990 m
11.800 m
11.800 m
10.850 m
10.800 m
10.800 m
10.550 m

14.400 m

5.310 m

2014
2001
2008
2001
2009
2002
2015
2002
2015
2009
2012
2000
2002
2008
2014
2010
2011
2013
2001
1999
2005
2013
2007
2014
1999
2001
2011
2003
2008
2012
2014

2015

2013
2015



